

LABOUR COURT, AMRAVATI.

Criminal (ULP) No. 06 of 2023

CNR No. MHLC270005942023

Ravindra Sheshrao Khope

V/s

Shri Avishyant Panda,
Chief Executive Officer, Z. P. Amravati and others

ORDER BELOW EXH. U-1
(Passed on 18-04-2024)

This criminal complaint is filed under Section 48(1) of the M.R.T.U. & P.U.L.P. Act. Perused the complaint, verification and documents. Heard the learned Advocate for the complainant. According to complainant, respondents have not complied the order dt. 04-09-2018 issued by Hon'ble Industrial Court, Amravati. The complainant has produced copy of order vide list Exh.U-2. In the order it is directed respondents to extend the benefits of CRT to complainant as per Kalelkar Settlement w.e.f.05-03-1991 as a Semi Skilled Labour and to pay him all consequential benefits. The respondents are directed to comply the order within two months from the date of order. Further, the respondents do pay costs of Rs.5,000/- to the complainant. The complainant on oath has stated that the respondents have not complied the order. From all the aforesaid facts and verification of complainant in my view there is prima facie case against the respondent for the offence punishable under Section 48(1) of

MRTU & PULP Act. There are sufficient ground to proceed against the accused. Hence, I pass the following order.

ORDER

Issue process / summons against the accused persons for the offence punishable under Section 48(1) of the MRTU & PULP Act,1971.

Date : 18-04-2024
Amravati.

Sd/-
(Sachin S. Patil)
Judge,
Labour Court, Amravati.